Features
n	 Low voltage operation
n	 Low current consumption
n	 Fast response time
n	 I2C communication protocol
n	 Reliable capacitive technology
n	 Relative humidity accuracy of ±2 %
	 (Typical)

	 BPS240 Series - 2 mm Humidity Sensor
Capacitance/Temperature Detection Sequence
 How To Order
BPS240  -  D  2P0  -  S  10  E
Model Series
	 Humidity-Temperature Sensor
Output Type
	 D =	 Digital
Accuracy (% RH)
	 2P0 = ±2.0
Moisture Sensitivity
	 S = Standard
Resolution
	 10 =	10-bit
Packaging Designator
	 E =	 2,000 pcs. per 7-inch Reel
Output Type Waveform and Data Read/Write Procedure
	 BPS130 Series - 10 mm Analog High Pressure Sensor	 BPS240 Series - 2 mm Humidity Sensor
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
1 I2C master device releases START condition.
I2C-BUS Data Read-out Procedure
2 I2C master device transmits slave address and WRITE mode selection.
3 I2C master device transmits register address of this IC.
4 I2C master device releases repeated START condition.  (Release method is same as START condition.)
5 I2C master device again transmits slave address and READ mode selection.  (Read mode can be selected by transmitting “1” in 8th bit.)
7 After the completion of all read-out, I2C master device releases STOP condition.
6 I2C master device reads-out data from register address designated at       .
It is possible to read-out data while register address increments one, by reading-out multiple data continuously. However, during continuous
read-out, please return ACK to this IC as a reply of master.
3
1 I2C master device releases START condition. (Start condition can be released by changing SDA from “H” to “L” while SCL is in “H” state.)
I2C-BUS Data Write-in Procedure
2 I2C master device transmits slave address and WRITE mode selection. (Write mode can be selected by transmitting “0” in 8th bit while
1~7th bits are slave address.)
I2C master device transmits register address of this IC.3
4 I2C master device transmits write-in data.
5 It is possible to write-in data while register address increments one, by transmitting multiple write-in data continuously.
After the completion of transmitting all write-in data, I2C master device releases stop condition. (Stop condition can be released by
changing SDA from “L” to “H” while SCL is in “H” state.)
ACKSA6 SA5 SA4 SA3 SA2 SA1 SA0 "0" ACKRA6 RA5 RA4 RA3 RA2 RA1 RA0RA7
SCL
SDA
ACKRD7 RD6 RD5 RD4 RD3 RD2 RD1 RD0ACKSA6 SA5 SA4 SA3 SA2 SA1 SA0 "1"
NACKRD7 RD6 RD5 RD4 RD3 RD2 RD1 RD0
~ Continued ~
	 3312 - 2 mm SMD Trimming Potentiometer
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
	 BPS240 Series - 2 mm Humidity Sensor